SENATE BILL 97
Introduced by Jenkins
1/11 Introduced
1/11 Referred to Taxation
1/12 Fiscal Note Requested
1/18 Fiscal Note Received
1/19 Hearing
1/23 Fiscal Note Printed

9 (b) 50% exemption for the next 5 tax years for which
10 the exemption is granted.
11 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Codification instruction.
12 [Section 2] is intended to be codified as an integral part
13 of Title 15, chapter 6, part 2, and the provisions of Title
14 15 apply to [section 2].
15 NEW SECTION. Section 4. Extension of authority. Any
16 existing authority to make rules on the subject of the
17 provisions of {this act] is extended to the provisions of
18 [this act].
19 l'l_EW SECTION. Section 5. Effective date -- retroactive
20 applicability~ [This act] is effective on passage and
21 approval and applies retroactively, within the meaning of
22 1-2-109, to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1988.
-End-
-3-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB097, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act exempting from taxation certain class fourteen property and any addition to or expansion, remodeling, or
reconstruction of improvements to class fourteen or class four property; and providing an immediate effective date
and a retroactive applicability date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. The taxable value of the state will be $1,899,969,000 in FY 90 and $1,869,831,000 in FY 91 (REAC).
2. The taxable value of the property affected by the bill is $4,400,000 in FY 90 and $8,900,000 in FY 91.
3. Mill levies are 6 mills for universities and 45 mills for the school foundation program. The average county
levy for the affected property is 229 mills. The average city mill for the affected property is 96 mills.
4. In FY 90 it will require $35,535 in personal services and $34,000 in operating expenses to implement the
proposal. Costs in following years will be absorbed without additional funding.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Revenue Impact:
University Levy
School Equalization
Total
Expenditure Impact:
General Fund
Current Law
$11, 400, 000
85,499,000
$96,899,000
Personal Services $ -0-
Operating Expenses -0-
TOTAL $ -0-
FY '90
Proposed Law
$11,373,600
85,301,000
$96,674,600
$ 35,535
34,000
$ 69,535
Planning
Difference
($26,400)
(198,000)
($224,400)
$ 3.'i' 535
34,000
$ 69,535
Current Law
$11,219,000
R4,142,000
$95,361,000
FY 1 91
Proposed Law
$11,165,600
83,741,500
$94,907,100
NO IMPACT
Difference
($53,400)